

**JARDINE LLOYD  
THOMPSON GROUP PLC  
INTERIM REPORT 2004**



JARDINE LLOYD THOMPSON  
Group plc

# FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

For the six months ended 30th June 2004

## Turnover (£m)

8% increase

225.1 243.1

03 04

## Trading profit (£m)

5.8% increase

56.3 59.6

03 04

## Profit before tax\* (£m)

3.1% increase

66.1 68.1

03 04

## Profit before tax (£m)

0.8% decrease

64.3 63.8

03 04

## Diluted EPS\* (p)

1.9% increase

21.6 22.0

03 04

## Diluted EPS (p)

3.4% decrease

20.7 20.0

03 04

## Dividend per share (p)

8.5 8.5

03 04

\* Excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation

Reported figures for 2004 reflect adoption of new accounting standards as set out in note 2 on page 11. Comparative figures for 2003 have been restated.

## **CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT**

**JLT'S UNDERLYING BUSINESS  
HAS PERFORMED WELL.  
WE HAVE INVESTED  
SIGNIFICANTLY AND SEE  
CONTINUED OPPORTUNITIES  
TO STRENGTHEN OUR POSITION  
IN THE MARKETS IN WHICH WE  
TRADE AND VIEW THE FUTURE  
WITH CONFIDENCE.**

### **Contents**

2	Chairman's statement
7	Consolidated profit and loss account
8	Consolidated balance sheet
9	Statement of Group total recognised gains and losses
9	Reconciliation of movement in Group shareholders' funds
10	Consolidated Group cash flow statement
11	Notes to the interim report
26	Shareholder information
27	Independent review report to Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group plc

# REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

## Results and Dividend

At the time of JLT's preliminary results announcement on 23rd February 2004, we indicated that if the US dollar continued at its then current levels it would inevitably have an impact on our reported results. In addition, we highlighted that the changing reinsurance environment would affect our results, particularly in the first half of 2004; that the benefits from recent recruitments and bolt-on acquisitions would become more apparent in the second half of 2004; and, that overall, 2004 would be a year of transition for Risk Solutions as the business is repositioned.

Against this background, it is very pleasing to report that the Group has made encouraging progress in the first half of the year both in terms of its results and building the business for the future.

For the six months to 30th June 2004, brokerage and fees grew by 8% to £243.1 million, trading profit by 5.8% to £59.6 million, and profit before tax, exceptional items and goodwill amortisation increased by 3.1% to £68.1 million. Profit before tax declined by 0.8% to £63.8 million.

The results for the first half of 2004 and prior year comparatives are subject to a number of adjustments to reflect the implementation of new accounting standards as detailed in note 2 on pages 11, 12 and 13. One of the effects of the change in policy for revenue recognition is to increase the proportion of revenue recognised in the first half and therefore to increase the trading margin in the first half at the expense of the second. This is particularly relevant to Risk Solutions.

The Board has declared an unchanged interim dividend of 8.5p per share to be paid on 11th October 2004 to shareholders on the register on 3rd September 2004. This reflects the Board's policy of broadly aligning dividend growth with growth in earnings.

## Operational Review

The Group achieved an 8% increase in turnover compared with the first six months of 2003 which, at constant rates of exchange, was an increase of 11%.

The Group's trading profit was £59.6 million, an increase of 5.8%, 12% at constant rates of exchange, producing an expense ratio of 75%, unchanged from 2003 on an adjusted basis.

## Risk & Insurance Group

Risk & Insurance revenue for continuing operations increased by 10% to £202.9 million, 13% at constant rates of exchange, with trading margins reduced from 32% to 30% compared to the same period in 2003, again on an adjusted basis.

This result reflects a good performance from our core businesses and at the same time the impact of the weaker US dollar and reduced reinsurance revenues within Risk Solutions.

Risk Solutions' revenue increased by 3% to £115.9 million for the period (6% at constant rates of exchange), whilst the trading margin reduced from 38% to 36%. This result was achieved despite a reduction of reinsurance revenues in the first half of some £6 million and the negative impact of the weaker US dollar estimated to be a further £4 million. Without these two items, revenue growth would have been more in line with historic levels, underlining the continuing strength of the business. This is evidenced by good performances from our operations in Industry Risks, Global Liability, Risk Finance, and our Bermudian broking operation. Other areas such as Marine and Energy have found trading conditions more challenging, particularly Energy and Agnew Higgins Pickering, where significant rate reductions have been seen.

Strong performances were also achieved by our new Aviation and expanded Property teams and, whilst the investment in these areas has impacted margins in the short term, the benefits from these investments will begin to be seen in the second half of 2004 and into 2005 and beyond.

Australia and New Zealand again produced outstanding results with revenue increasing by 18%, 10% at constant rates of exchange. The trading margin also improved from 34% to 36% and good new business wins and penetration were achieved on all fronts.

Our UK & Ireland Risk & Insurance business, which focuses on the mid-market retail sector, again showed good growth with revenues increasing by 22%, whilst the trading margin improved from 16% to 18%.

Our Asian operations saw revenues reduce by 9%, although at constant rates of exchange revenues grew by 1%. The effects of a soft market have been more pronounced in Asia, where a larger proportion of our business is commission based. The effect of this, combined with a slow down in new business, has impeded results in the first half and the trading margin has reduced from 27% to 22%. However, the position is expected to improve in the second half with a number of significant new wins already secured in July.

JLT USA, which comprises our specialty retail and reinsurance businesses, has made excellent progress in the first half of 2004 with revenues increasing from £4.7 million to £12.4 million. Whilst our US reinsurance business has had a difficult first half, Capital Risk has achieved excellent growth in its specialty areas, including the life, accident and health business, acquired from HCC at the end of 2003. This acquisition has performed very well, achieving good organic growth and meeting our expectations.

Our operations in Canada and Brazil performed satisfactorily in the first half of 2004 and we continue to invest for future growth.

Our French associate SIACI has continued to achieve good results in the first half of 2004, with an increased contribution to Group pre tax profits, up 15% to £3.3 million.

# REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

## Insurance market

The insurance market has softened in the first half of 2004 and, whilst we described the market as being in a state of fragile stability in February, today we see it as more fragile and less stable, with increasing competition being seen particularly from new markets with no legacy exposure. Rapid softening is occurring in certain sectors of the market, particularly Energy and Property, and reductions are also being seen in the liability markets although to a lesser degree. Notwithstanding this, we remain of the view that the soft market may be less pronounced than in the past with lower expectations for investment returns requiring better pure underwriting results.

## Employee Benefits Group

The Employee Benefits Group has continued to make good progress in the first half of 2004. Whilst revenue for the period was up 1% overall to £39.0 million (5% at constant rates of exchange), there has been good growth in revenue in the UK and the trading margin has improved from 10% to 13%.

Our UK Employee Benefits business has continued to perform well. Revenues increased by 8% in the first half and we expect that this revenue growth will accelerate in the second half. The trading margin has also increased from 11% to 14%, the combined effect of the increase in revenue and improved trading margin resulting in a 37% increase in trading profit.

It remains our objective to grow our UK Employee Benefits business substantially. Although we remain interested in making acquisitions, and have examined a number of possibilities, any proposal must represent true value to JLT. We are well positioned in what is an evolving market, providing pension advisory services and administration skills and will remain alert to new opportunities to achieve our strategic objectives.

The new business already achieved and in the pipeline should fuel double-digit growth this year and provides a strong foundation for the future. Most recently, a significant contract was secured with Friends Provident. This is the largest contract we have won to date with anticipated annual revenues in excess of £3 million and during the first half of this year a number of other smaller contracts were also won. Our goal is to achieve a 15% trading margin for this business and we are on target to achieve this goal by the end of the year.

Whilst reported revenues in the US Employee Benefits business declined 11% over the period, at constant rates of exchange they showed a marginal increase and this was accompanied by a further improvement in the trading margin to 12%. Work continues on developing new income streams for this business including the development of administrative and claims services.

## **Foreign Exchange and Interest Rate Exposures**

The Group continues its prudent approach to managing both foreign exchange and interest rate exposures. As at 30th June 2004, some 80% of 2004 US dollar revenue expected to arise in the UK has been hedged at an average rate of \$1.49; while for 2005, 48% has been hedged at \$1.61.

For the six months to 30th June 2004 interest earnings fell by 25% due almost entirely to the impact of lower interest rates. Certain interest rate hedges had been put in place to mitigate the impact of falling interest rates in the current year and for the second half of 2004 the Group has covered 23% of its estimated US dollar interest earnings at an average rate of 2.5% and 42% of estimated Sterling interest earnings at 3.8%. In expectation of rising rates, no hedges have been put in place for 2005.

## **Latin America**

At the time of our results announcement in February 2004, we advised that JLT was in exclusive discussions with Heath Lambert Holdings ("HLH") regarding the possible acquisition of its majority shareholdings in certain of its insurance and reinsurance broking companies in Latin America. In a separate announcement made today, we have now confirmed we have entered into agreements to acquire certain of HLH's majority shareholdings in their Colombian and Peruvian insurance and reinsurance businesses and in addition to assume the interests of Heath Mexico in a newly formed company.

At the same time, we will enter into exclusive production agreements with what will become HLH's former operations in Venezuela and we also intend to develop our business in Brazil and other territories in the future. These transactions give us a significant and high quality presence in Latin America.

We see great potential for the Group to build on its newly acquired interests to develop its position in the region. Joining forces with JLT will help our new colleagues win business in specialist industry sectors where we have dominant positions such as energy, telecommunications and construction and will enable us to promote our more traditional wholesale skills into this important market.

## **Group Strategy**

As previously noted, Risk Solutions is in a period of transition. It has grown from its wholesale roots to become a much larger business encompassing wholesale, retail and reinsurance. As the scale of our business has increased, and with our ambitions in the US, it is clear that different strategies are required to maximise the potential of each business stream. Consequently, by the end of this year, subject to FSA approval, we plan to have created a new and separately branded company led by John Lloyd which will have a specific focus on business produced from independent retail sources, particularly in the USA. Risk Solutions will continue to develop its position as a leading provider of specialist insurance broking and risk management services to major corporations around the world and this business will be led by Dominic Collins and Mike Hammond. Agnew Higgins Pickering, our Energy specialist, will be unaffected by these changes.

## REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

In addition, during 2005, and again subject to FSA approval, we intend to transfer reinsurance from Risk Solutions into a separate company with its own dedicated management team.

Reinsurance is a high margin business and one in which JLT is underweight. We intend to address that situation by investing substantially in this business in the future.

### Prospects

JLT continues to build its business in a highly focused and disciplined manner. Our core wholesale and retail businesses are well established and we believe there is great scope for JLT to increase its market share in its chosen sectors. We will build upon our many market leadership positions and retain the ability to react quickly and decisively to changing market conditions and the evolving needs of our clients.

Looking to the second half of the year, JLT will continue to manage the challenges of the weak dollar and softening insurance market together with our preparations in the UK for FSA regulation next year. Against this background, we remain confident about JLT's trading prospects. Looking out to 2005 and beyond, we anticipate good growth from our major strategic initiatives including our specialist business in the USA and our UK Employee Benefits operation. We also expect that over time, reinsurance will also make a substantial and growing contribution to the Group.

We remain very positive about the long term prospects for JLT and view the future with confidence.

### Ken Carter

Chairman  
28th July 2004



# CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

		6 months to 30 June 2004	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003
	Notes	£'000	£'000
<b>Turnover</b>	4	<b>243,081</b>	225,085
Investment income		<b>6,635</b>	8,875
<b>Operating revenue</b>		<b>249,716</b>	233,960
Trading expenses		<b>(183,461)</b>	(168,744)
Goodwill amortisation		<b>(3,515)</b>	(1,752)
Exceptional items	5	<b>(801)</b>	-
<b>Operating expenses</b>		<b>(187,777)</b>	(170,496)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>61,939</b>	63,464
Share of operating profit in associates		<b>4,043</b>	3,623
Interest payable and similar charges		<b>(2,181)</b>	(2,786)
<b>Profit on ordinary activities before taxation</b>	3,4	<b>63,801</b>	64,301
Taxation on profit on ordinary activities	6	<b>(21,299)</b>	(20,834)
<b>Profit on ordinary activities after taxation</b>		<b>42,502</b>	43,467
Minority interests		<b>(1,719)</b>	(2,231)
<b>Profit attributable to shareholders</b>		<b>40,783</b>	41,236
Dividends	7	<b>(17,422)</b>	(17,007)
<b>Retained profit for the period</b>		<b>23,361</b>	24,229
<b>Dividends per share</b>			
Interim	7	<b>8.5p</b>	8.5p
<b>Earnings per share</b>			
Basic	9	<b>20.2p</b>	21.1p
Diluted		<b>20.0p</b>	20.7p
Basic, excluding exceptional items		<b>20.5p</b>	21.1p
Diluted, excluding exceptional items		<b>20.3p</b>	20.7p
Basic, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation		<b>22.2p</b>	22.0p
Diluted, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation		<b>22.0p</b>	21.6p

# CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unaudited as at 30th June 2004

		Restated (see note 2)	Restated (see note 2)
	<b>As at</b>	As at	As at
	<b>30 June 2004</b>	30 June 2003	31 Dec 2003
Notes	<b>£'000</b>	£'000	£'000
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Intangible assets	<b>115,487</b>	54,228	114,123
Tangible assets	<b>28,686</b>	27,252	28,544
Investments in associated undertakings	<b>2,272</b>	9,081	332
Other investments	<b>499</b>	1,694	1,759
Employee Benefit Trusts	<b>2,015</b>	2,399	2,197
	<b>148,959</b>	94,654	146,955
<b>Current assets</b>			
Debtors	10 <b>2,117,161</b>	2,146,507	1,863,978
Investments and deposits	<b>270,831</b>	322,652	387,892
Cash	<b>104,089</b>	139,036	113,070
	<b>2,492,081</b>	2,608,195	2,364,940
<b>Creditors – amounts falling due within one year</b>	11 <b>(2,431,140)</b>	(2,500,212)	(2,264,624)
<b>Net current assets</b>	<b>60,941</b>	107,983	100,316
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>			
	<b>209,900</b>	202,637	247,271
<b>Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year</b>	12 <b>(610)</b>	(5,589)	(658)
<b>Investments in associated undertakings</b>	<b>(17,263)</b>	-	(19,790)
<b>Provisions for liabilities and charges</b>	13 <b>(36,342)</b>	(23,587)	(46,718)
<b>Pension liability</b>	14 <b>(62,087)</b>	(90,468)	(112,785)
<b>Minority interests</b>	<b>(7,541)</b>	(5,398)	(5,694)
	<b>86,057</b>	77,595	61,626
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	<b>10,088</b>	10,041	10,075
Share premium account	<b>33,164</b>	30,934	32,442
Profit and loss account	<b>42,805</b>	36,620	19,109
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>86,057</b>	77,595	61,626

## STATEMENT OF GROUP TOTAL RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

	6 months to 30 June 2004	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003
	£'000	£'000
<b>Profit for the period</b>		
Group companies	39,180	39,668
Share of associates	1,603	1,568
	<b>40,783</b>	41,236
Currency translation differences on foreign currency net investments	<b>(2,863)</b>	2,571
<b>Total recognised gains relating to the period</b>	<b>37,920</b>	43,807
Prior year adjustment (note 2 page 11)	<b>(105,554)</b>	-
<b>Total recognised losses since last annual report</b>	<b>(67,634)</b>	-

## RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT IN GROUP SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

	6 months to 30 June 2004	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003
	£'000	£'000
<b>Profit for the period</b>		
Group companies	39,180	39,668
Share of associates	1,603	1,568
	<b>40,783</b>	41,236
Dividends	<b>(17,422)</b>	(17,007)
Currency translation and other items	<b>(2,863)</b>	2,571
Contribution to QUEST (note 8 page 17)	<b>26</b>	(1,885)
New shares issued	<b>735</b>	4,097
Shares acquired by Employee Benefit Trust	-	(15,969)
Reversal of ESOP amortisation charge for the period	<b>3,172</b>	2,686
<b>Net movement in shareholders' funds</b>	<b>24,431</b>	15,729
Opening shareholders' funds	<b>190,496</b>	153,928
Prior year adjustment (note 2 page 11)	<b>(128,870)</b>	(92,062)
<b>Closing shareholders' funds</b>	<b>86,057</b>	77,595

# CONSOLIDATED GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

		6 months to 30 June 2004	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003
	Notes	£'000	£'000
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net cash inflow from operating activities	15	5,596	62,476
<b>Dividends from joint ventures and associates</b>			
Dividends received from associates		177	278
<b>Returns on investments and servicing of finance</b>			
Interest received		6,619	9,855
Interest paid – other loans and finance leases		(287)	(157)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders		(24)	(12)
<b>Taxation</b>			
UK corporation tax paid		(10,186)	(10,322)
Overseas tax paid		(4,706)	(4,644)
<b>Capital expenditure and financial investment</b>			
Purchase of tangible fixed assets		(5,595)	(3,846)
Sales of tangible fixed assets		338	335
<b>Acquisitions and disposals</b>			
Purchase of investments by Employee Benefit trusts		-	(17,124)
Purchase of subsidiary undertakings	15	(44,515)	(5,719)
Net cash acquired with subsidiaries	15	820	1
Purchase of fixed asset investments		(5)	-
Sale of fixed asset investments		-	5
<b>Equity dividends paid</b>			
Dividends paid		(23,782)	(21,880)
<b>Net cash (outflow)/inflow before use of liquid resources &amp; financing</b>		<b>(75,550)</b>	9,246
<b>Management of liquid resources</b>			
Net cash flows out of investments and deposits		117,068	2,369
<b>Financing</b>			
Issue of ordinary shares	8,15	761	2,212
Movement in debt	15	21,493	(4,823)
Increase in cash (excluding insurance broking funds)		63,772	9,004
(Decrease)/increase in net insurance broking creditors		(73,209)	31,207
Net insurance broking cash at date of acquisition	15	2,273	367
<b>(Decrease)/increase in cash in the period</b>		<b>(7,164)</b>	40,578

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

## Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

### 1 Basis of accounting

The unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004 have been prepared under the historical cost convention using the accounting policies adopted in respect of the year ended 31st December 2003 except as set out in note 2 below.

The financial information for the year ended 31st December 2003 relating to the Group set out above has been extracted from the audited accounts of the Company for that period. Such financial information does not constitute statutory accounts of the Company for that period within the meaning of section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. Consolidated statutory accounts for the Company for that period, upon which the auditors have given an unqualified report and which did not contain any statement under section 237 of the Act, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

### 2 Restatement of comparatives

In 2003, following the publication of Financial Reporting Standard 5 Application Note G in November of that year, the Group changed its revenue recognition policy. The impact of this change was to, firstly, accelerate revenue on instalment business to reflect the performance under the contract and secondly, to defer a portion of revenue to recognise post placement contractual obligations. The results published in the audited accounts of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2003 were produced on this revised basis. However, the unaudited results for the six months to 30th June 2003 were produced on the previous basis and are therefore restated below.

During the period the Group has adopted Financial Reporting Standard 17 (Retirement Benefits) (FRS17). The impact of this change is to fully recognise the financial position of its defined benefit pension schemes. Actuarial valuations are updated at 31st December each year. As at 30th June each year the financial position of the pension schemes are updated to reflect the anticipated FRS 17 cost of current and past service, the expected return on post employment scheme assets, the interest on post employment plan liabilities and cash contributions made to the schemes. Details of the last actuarial valuation are disclosed in the audited accounts of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2003.

Following the publication in December 2003 of UITF abstract 17 (revised) - Employee share schemes and UITF abstract 38 - Accounting for ESOP trusts, the Group has adopted the requirements of both abstracts. The impact of these changes is that own shares held by the Employee Benefit Trust are no longer carried as an asset on the Group balance sheet but rather treated as a deduction from shareholders funds via the profit and loss reserve. In addition, the basis of calculating the profit and loss charge for ESOP amortisation has been revised to reflect the share price at date of option grant rather than the average cost price basis previously used. The residual balance shown for the Employee Benefit Trust represents other investments, principally Unit Trusts, held in respect of a deferred compensation scheme.

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 2 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

The effects of restating comparative information and the effect on the results of the current period are summarised below.

	As previously reported £'000	Adoption of FRS 17 £'000	Effect of UITF 17 and UITF 38 £'000	Effect of application note G £'000	As restated £'000
<b>Year ended 31st December 2003</b>					
Employee Benefit Trusts	27,630	-	(25,433)	-	<b>2,197</b>
Debtors	1,865,007	(1,029)	-	-	<b>1,863,978</b>
Provision for liabilities and charges	(57,095)	10,377	-	-	<b>(46,718)</b>
Pension liability	-	(112,785)	-	-	<b>(112,785)</b>
Shareholders' funds	190,496	(103,437)	(25,433)	-	<b>61,626</b>
<b>Six months to 30th June 2003</b>					
Turnover	216,059	-	-	9,026	<b>225,085</b>
Trading expenses	(168,609)	181	(316)	-	<b>(168,744)</b>
Interest payable and similar charges	(913)	(1,873)	-	-	<b>(2,786)</b>
Profit on ordinary items before taxation	57,283	(1,692)	(316)	9,026	<b>64,301</b>
Taxation	(18,078)	-	-	(2,756)	<b>(20,834)</b>
Minority interests - profit and loss	(1,492)	-	-	(739)	<b>(2,231)</b>
Profit attributable to shareholders	37,713	(1,692)	(316)	5,531	<b>41,236</b>
Employee Benefit Trusts	27,570	-	(25,171)	-	<b>2,399</b>
Debtors	1,963,589	-	-	182,918	<b>2,146,507</b>
Creditors	(2,322,135)	1,952	-	(180,029)	<b>(2,500,212)</b>
Provision for liabilities and charges	(29,990)	6,403	-	-	<b>(23,587)</b>
Pension liability	-	(90,468)	-	-	<b>(90,468)</b>
Minority interests - balance sheet	(4,809)	-	-	(589)	<b>(5,398)</b>
Shareholders' funds	182,579	(82,113)	(25,171)	2,300	<b>77,595</b>

## 2 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

	Previous accounting basis £'000	Adoption of FRS 17 £'000	Effect of UITF 17 and UITF 38 £'000	Effect of application note G £'000	As reported £'000
<b>Six months to 30th June 2004</b>					
Turnover	231,527	-	-	11,554	243,081
Trading expenses	(184,232)	974	(203)	-	(183,461)
Interest payable and similar charges	(1,336)	(845)	-	-	(2,181)
Profit on ordinary items before taxation	52,321	129	(203)	11,554	63,801
Taxation	(17,795)	-	-	(3,504)	(21,299)
Minority interests - profit and loss	(1,215)	-	-	(504)	(1,719)
Profit attributable to shareholders	33,311	129	(203)	7,546	40,783
Employee Benefit Trusts	24,479	-	(22,464)	-	2,015
Debtors	1,941,800	(51,233)	-	226,594	2,117,161
Creditors	(2,209,404)	311	-	(222,047)	(2,431,140)
Provision for liabilities and charges	(46,073)	9,731	-	-	(36,342)
Pension liability	-	(62,087)	-	-	(62,087)
Minority interests - balance sheet	(7,263)	-	-	(278)	(7,541)
Shareholders' funds	207,530	(103,278)	(22,464)	4,269	86,057

### Earnings per share (pence)

	Basic	Diluted	Basic, excluding exceptional items	Diluted, excluding exceptional items	Basic, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation	Diluted, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation
<b>Six months to 30th June 2003</b>						
As previously reported	19.3	18.9	19.3	18.9	20.2	19.8
Adoption of FRS 17	(0.8)	(0.8)	(0.8)	(0.8)	(0.8)	(0.8)
Effect of UITF 17 and UITF 38	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)
Effect of Application note G	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8
As restated	21.1	20.7	21.1	20.7	22.0	21.6
<b>Six months to 30th June 2004</b>						
Previous accounting basis	16.5	16.3	16.8	16.6	18.5	18.3
Adoption of FRS 17	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
Effect of UITF 17 and UITF 38	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)
Effect of Application note G	3.7	3.7	3.7	3.7	3.7	3.7
As reported	20.2	20.0	20.5	20.3	22.2	22.0

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 3 Alternative profit statement

The format of the profit and loss account on page 7 conforms to the requirements of the Companies Act 1985. The abbreviated profit statement set out below, which is provided by way of additional information, has been prepared on a basis that conforms more closely to the approach adopted by the Group in assessing its performance.

	6 months to 30 June 2004 £'000	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003 £'000
<b>Turnover</b>	<b>243,081</b>	225,085
Trading expenses	<b>(183,461)</b>	(168,744)
<b>Trading profit</b>	<b>59,620</b>	56,341
Investment income	<b>6,635</b>	8,875
Share of operating profit in associates	<b>4,043</b>	3,623
Interest payable and similar charges	<b>(2,181)</b>	(2,786)
<b>Profit on ordinary activities before taxation, exceptional items and goodwill amortisation</b>	<b>68,117</b>	66,053
Goodwill amortisation	<b>(3,515)</b>	(1,752)
<b>Profit on ordinary activities before taxation and exceptional items</b>	<b>64,602</b>	64,301
Profits on the sale or closure of operations - exceptional	<b>(801)</b>	-
<b>Profit on ordinary activities before taxation</b>	<b>63,801</b>	64,301

## Segmental analysis of trading profit

	6 months to 30 June 2004 £'000	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003 £'000
Risk & Insurance	<b>61,221</b>	58,576
Employee Benefits	<b>5,195</b>	4,019
Head office/other	<b>(6,796)</b>	(6,254)
	<b>59,620</b>	56,341



#### 4 Segmental information

##### Turnover

	Risk & Insurance	Employee Benefits	Head office/ other	Total
30th June 2004	2004	2004	2004	2004
Geographical analysis by location of operation:	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
United Kingdom	127,260	26,574	-	<b>153,834</b>
Americas	25,987	11,767	1,216	<b>38,970</b>
Australasia	30,009	-	-	<b>30,009</b>
Asia	14,931	-	-	<b>14,931</b>
Europe	4,723	614	-	<b>5,337</b>
	<b>202,910</b>	<b>38,955</b>	<b>1,216</b>	<b>243,081</b>

	Risk & Insurance	Employee Benefits	Head office/ other	Total
30th June 2003 (restated note 2 page 11)	2003	2003	2003	2003
Geographical analysis by location of operation:	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
United Kingdom	121,186	24,591	-	145,777
Americas	17,320	13,150	2,162	32,632
Australasia	25,384	-	-	25,384
Asia	16,390	-	-	16,390
Europe	4,223	679	-	4,902
	184,503	38,420	2,162	225,085

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 4 Segmental information (continued)

### Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

	United Kingdom 2004 £'000	Australasia 2004 £'000	America 2004 £'000	Asia 2004 £'000	Europe 2004 £'000	<b>Total 2004 £'000</b>
<b>30th June 2004</b>						
Risk & Insurance						
Continuing operations	44,814	10,952	1,551	3,148	1,389	<b>61,854</b>
Associates	-	-	-	8	-	<b>8</b>
Exceptional items	(738)	-	-	-	-	<b>(738)</b>
	<b>44,076</b>	<b>10,952</b>	<b>1,551</b>	<b>3,156</b>	<b>1,389</b>	<b>61,124</b>
Employee Benefits						
Continuing operations	3,307	-	1,446	-	176	<b>4,929</b>
Exceptional items	(63)	-	-	-	-	<b>(63)</b>
	<b>3,244</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,446</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>176</b>	<b>4,866</b>
Head office/other						
Continuing operations	(6,494)	-	(601)	21	1,542	<b>(5,532)</b>
Associates	-	-	-	-	3,343	<b>3,343</b>
	<b>(6,494)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(601)</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>4,885</b>	<b>(2,189)</b>
<b>Group total</b>						
<b>Continuing operations</b>	<b>41,627</b>	<b>10,952</b>	<b>2,396</b>	<b>3,169</b>	<b>3,107</b>	<b>61,251</b>
<b>Associates</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>3,343</b>	<b>3,351</b>
<b>Exceptional items</b>	<b>(801)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(801)</b>
	<b>40,826</b>	<b>10,952</b>	<b>2,396</b>	<b>3,177</b>	<b>6,450</b>	<b>63,801</b>
30th June 2003 (restated note 2 page 11)	2003	2003	2003	2003	2003	2003
Geographical analysis by location of operation:	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Risk & Insurance						
Continuing operations	45,437	8,953	2,312	4,346	1,275	62,323
Associates	-	-	-	255	-	255
	45,437	8,953	2,312	4,601	1,275	62,578
Employee Benefits						
Continuing operations	1,964	-	1,323	-	243	3,530
	1,964	-	1,323	-	243	3,530
Head office/other						
Continuing operations	(5,179)	-	(103)	2	567	(4,713)
Associates	-	-	-	-	2,906	2,906
	(5,179)	-	(103)	2	3,473	(1,807)
Group total						
Continuing operations	42,222	8,953	3,532	4,348	2,085	61,140
Associates	-	-	-	255	2,906	3,161
	42,222	8,953	3,532	4,603	4,991	64,301

The profit before tax and exceptional items for associates represents the Group share of operating profits of £4,043,000 (2003: £3,623,000) less interest payable of £692,000 (2003: £462,000).

## 5 Exceptional items

During the period costs amounting to £801,000 (2003: nil) relating to the ongoing integration of acquisitions have been treated as exceptional items.

## 6 Taxation on profit on ordinary activities

	6 months to 30 June 2004 £'000	Restated (see note 2) 6 months to 30 June 2003 £'000
<b>UK corporation tax</b>		
Current tax on income for the period	<b>13,062</b>	14,528
Deferred taxation	<b>375</b>	(488)
<b>Foreign tax</b>		
Current tax on income for the period	<b>5,129</b>	5,469
Deferred taxation	<b>995</b>	(86)
<b>Tax on share of operating profit in associates</b>		
Current tax on income for the period	<b>1,738</b>	1,413
Deferred taxation	<b>-</b>	(2)
	<b>21,299</b>	20,834
Taxation on profit before exceptional items	<b>21,540</b>	20,834
Taxation on exceptional items	<b>(241)</b>	-
	<b>21,299</b>	20,834

## 7 Dividend

The interim dividend of 8.5p per share (2003: 8.5p) is payable on 11th October 2004 to shareholders who are registered at the close of business on 3rd September 2004. The ex-dividend date will be 1st September 2004.

## 8 Qualifying Employee Share Ownership Trust

During the period, the QUEST has allocated 12,129 ordinary shares to employees in satisfaction of options that have been exercised under the Jardine Lloyd Thompson Sharesave Schemes. The exercise proceeds received of £26,000 have been credited by the Company directly to the profit and loss account reserve.

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 9 Earnings per share

- i) Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit after taxation and minority interests by the weighted average number of shares in issue.
- ii) Fully diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit after taxation and minority interests by the adjusted weighted average number of shares in issue.
- iii) Basic earnings per share, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation are calculated by dividing the adjusted profit excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation by the weighted average number of shares in issue.
- iv) Fully diluted earnings per share, excluding exceptional items, are calculated by dividing the adjusted profit, excluding exceptional items, by the adjusted weighted average number of shares in issue.
- v) Basic earnings per share, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation are calculated by dividing the adjusted profit excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation by the weighted average number of shares in issue.
- vi) Fully diluted earnings per share, excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation are calculated by dividing the adjusted profit excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation by the adjusted weighted average number of shares in issue.

The weighted average number of shares in issue for 2003 has been calculated after excluding the Group's share of Marot's interest in the share capital of Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group plc, prior to its disposal. Shares held by the Trustees of the Employees' Share Ownership Trust in respect of Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group Restricted Share Scheme have also been excluded.

The comparative financial information has been restated as explained in note 2 on page 11.

	<b>6 months to 30 June 2004</b>	6 months to 30 June 2003
	<b>No. of shares</b>	No. of shares
Weighted average number of shares in issue	<b>201,454,225</b>	195,577,022
Effect of outstanding share options	<b>2,219,893</b>	3,680,972
Adjusted weighted average number of shares	<b>203,674,118</b>	199,257,994

	<b>2004</b>			2003 Restated (see note 2)		
	<b>6 months to 30 June 2004</b>			6 months to 30 June 2003		
	<b>Basic</b>	<b>Diluted</b>		Basic	Diluted	
	<b>pence per pence per</b>			pence per	pence per	
<b>Earnings reconciliation</b>	<b>£'000</b>	<b>share</b>	<b>share</b>	£'000	share	share
<b>Profit after taxation and minority interests</b>	<b>40,783</b>	<b>20.2</b>	<b>20.0</b>	41,236	21.1	20.7
Exceptional items	<b>801</b>			-		
Taxation charge on exceptional items	<b>(241)</b>			-		
	<b>560</b>	<b>0.3</b>	<b>0.3</b>	-	-	-
<b>Adjusted profit excluding exceptional items</b>	<b>41,343</b>	<b>20.5</b>	<b>20.3</b>	41,236	21.1	20.7
Goodwill amortisation	<b>3,515</b>	<b>1.7</b>	<b>1.7</b>	1,752	0.9	0.9
<b>Adjusted profit excluding exceptional items and goodwill amortisation</b>	<b>44,858</b>	<b>22.2</b>	<b>22.0</b>	42,988	22.0	21.6

## 10 Debtors

	As at 30 June 2004 £'000	Restated (see note 2) As at 30 June 2003 £'000	Restated (see note 2) As at 31 Dec 2003 £'000
<b>Amounts falling due within one year</b>			
Insurance debtors	2,045,425	2,090,509	1,782,265
Other debtors and prepayments	66,655	50,512	76,111
	<b>2,112,080</b>	2,141,021	1,858,376
<b>Amounts falling due after more than one year</b>			
Deferred tax	5,081	5,486	5,602
	<b>2,117,161</b>	2,146,507	1,863,978

## 11 Creditors - amounts falling due within one year

	As at 30 June 2004 £'000	Restated (see note 2) As at 30 June 2003 £'000	Restated (see note 2) As at 31 Dec 2003 £'000
Bank and other loans and overdrafts	22,000	-	-
Other borrowings	5,000	223	5,223
Unsecured loan notes	4	263	263
Insurance creditors	2,270,168	2,376,718	2,078,026
Obligations under finance leases	399	435	444
Proposed dividends	17,692	17,020	24,052
Corporation tax	21,469	21,701	17,849
Social Security and other taxes	6,446	5,579	8,018
Other creditors	51,339	40,656	93,610
Accruals and deferred income	36,623	37,617	37,139
	<b>2,431,140</b>	2,500,212	2,264,624

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 12 Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year

	<b>As at 30 June 2004 £'000</b>	Restated (see note 2) As at 30 June 2003 £'000	Restated (see note 2) As at 31 Dec 2003 £'000
Obligations under finance leases	610	589	658
Other borrowings	-	5,000	-
	<b>610</b>	5,589	658

## 13 Provision for liabilities and charges

	Property related provisions £'000	Pension holiday provisions £'000	Pension mis-selling provisions £'000	Litigation provisions £'000	Deferred consideration £'000	Acquisition integration provisions £'000	Deferred taxation £'000	Total £'000
<b>At 1st January 2004</b>	<b>14,709</b>	<b>10,377</b>	<b>153</b>	<b>14,681</b>	<b>14,834</b>	<b>2,142</b>	<b>199</b>	<b>57,095</b>
Prior year adjustment (note 2 page 11)	-	(10,377)	-	-	-	-	-	(10,377)
At 1st January 2004 as restated	<b>14,709</b>	-	<b>153</b>	<b>14,681</b>	<b>14,834</b>	<b>2,142</b>	<b>199</b>	<b>46,718</b>
Exchange movement	(30)	-	-	(46)	(162)	(22)	(236)	(496)
Reclassification to/from current assets and liabilities	-	-	-	(28)	-	-	320	292
Utilised in the year	(1,652)	-	(136)	(6,902)	(6,575)	(29)	-	(15,294)
Transfer from/(to) profit and loss account	572	-	-	938	-	(352)	864	2,022
Notional interest charge	288	-	-	-	-	16	-	304
Acquisitions	-	-	-	-	496	2,300	-	2,796
<b>At 30th June 2004</b>	<b>13,887</b>	-	<b>17</b>	<b>8,643</b>	<b>8,593</b>	<b>4,055</b>	<b>1,147</b>	<b>36,342</b>

In accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard 12 (FRS 12) the Group has discounted certain provisions to their present value. The notional interest charge, represents the unwinding of the provisions discounting, and has been included as part of "Interest payable and similar charges" within the profit and loss account.

## 14 Pension liability

As explained in note 2 on page 11 the Group has adopted Financial Reporting Standard 17 (Retirement Benefits) (FRS 17). The Group operates two principal defined benefit pension schemes - the Jardine Lloyd Thompson Pension Scheme in the UK and the JLT (USA) Employee Retirement Plan.

During the period the financial position of both schemes has been updated to reflect the anticipated FRS 17 cost for current and past service, the expected return on post employment scheme assets, the interest on post employment plan liabilities and cash contributions made to the schemes.

No interim revaluation of either schemes assets or liabilities has been carried out and, accordingly, there are no actuarial gains or losses shown in the Statement of Group total recognised gains and losses on page 9, the next actuarial valuation will be carried out as at 31st December 2004.

Details of the last actuarial valuations and the assumptions used are disclosed in the audited accounts of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2003.

Pension scheme liabilities are stated net of related deferred tax assets.

	<b>£'000</b>
<b>At 1st January 2004</b>	-
Prior year adjustment (note 2 page 11)	112,785
<b>At 1st January 2004 as restated</b>	<b>112,785</b>
Exchange movement	(66)
Charge to operating profit	6,541
Net charge to interest payable	845
Cash contributions	(58,018)
<b>At 30th June 2004</b>	<b>62,087</b>

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 15 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement

### Net cash inflow from operating activities

	6 months to 30 June 2004	Restated 6 months to 30 June 2003
	£'000	£'000
<b>Reconciliation of profit on ordinary activities before taxation to net cash inflow/outflow from operating activities</b>		
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	<b>63,801</b>	64,301
Investment income receivable	<b>(6,635)</b>	(8,875)
Interest payable on finance leases	<b>341</b>	146
Unwinding of provision discounting	<b>305</b>	306
Pension financing charge	<b>845</b>	1,873
Depreciation	<b>4,677</b>	4,092
ESOP amortisation	<b>3,354</b>	2,836
Goodwill amortisation	<b>3,515</b>	1,752
Profit on sale of tangible fixed assets	<b>(59)</b>	(75)
Share of results of associated undertakings	<b>(3,353)</b>	(3,161)
Exceptional items	<b>801</b>	-
Decrease in debtors excluding insurance broking balances	<b>4,247</b>	5,571
Decrease in creditors excluding insurance broking balances	<b>(13,121)</b>	(4,382)
Decrease in provisions for liabilities and charge	<b>(1,644)</b>	(3,070)
(Decrease)/increase in pension liability	<b>(51,478)</b>	1,162
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities (excluding insurance broking funds)</b>	<b>5,596</b>	62,476

### Analysis of changes in financing during period

	Share capital including premium £'000	Loans and finance lease obligations £'000
<b>Balance at 1st January 2004</b>	<b>42,517</b>	<b>6,588</b>
Cash flows from financing	735	21,493
Acquisitions or disposals of businesses	-	29
Exchange	-	(97)
<b>Balance at 30th June 2004</b>	<b>43,252</b>	<b>28,013</b>



## 15 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement (continued)

### Analysis of net funds

	At 1 Jan 2004 £'000	Cash flow £'000	Acquisitions/ disposals £'000	Exchange movements £'000	At 30 June 2004 £'000
Cash	113,070	(10,257)	3,086	(1,810)	<b>104,089</b>
Investments & deposits	387,892	(117,068)	7	-	<b>270,831</b>
Loan notes	(263)	259	-	-	<b>(4)</b>
Finance leases	(1,102)	25	(29)	97	<b>(1,009)</b>
Debts due within one year	-	(22,000)	-	-	<b>(22,000)</b>
Other borrowings due within one year	(5,223)	223	-	-	<b>(5,000)</b>
Other borrowings due after one year	-	-	-	-	-
	494,374	(148,818)	3,064	(1,713)	<b>346,907</b>

### Acquisitions

During the period the following acquisitions and additional investments in existing businesses were completed:

	Cost £'000
RMI Australia	<b>1,207</b>
Heath Lambert Aviation - Virginia	<b>2,021</b>
Heath Lambert Aviation - Washington	<b>992</b>
Additional investments in existing businesses, and other additions, none of which was individually significant	<b>262</b>
	<b>4,482</b>

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## 15 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement (continued)

Heath Lambert Aviation					
	Assets at acquisition	Revised fair value adjustments	Fair value acquired	Provisional fair value reported at 31 Dec 2003	Reduction in fair value
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Insurance broking debtors	90,799	(3,450)	87,349	87,349	-
Cash at bank - insurance broking funds	7,482	-	7,482	7,482	-
Insurance broking creditors	(98,281)	-	(98,281)	(98,281)	-
Creditors	-	(150)	(150)	(150)	-
Finance leases	-	(29)	(29)	-	(29)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	-	(2,300)	(2,300)	-	(2,300)
	-	(5,929)	(5,929)	(3,600)	(2,329)

Heath Lambert Aviation - Virginia			
	Assets at acquisition	Fair value adjustments	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000
Tangible fixed assets	80	-	80
Insurance broking debtors	14,441	-	14,441
Debtors	7	812	819
Cash at bank	12	-	12
Cash at bank - insurance broking funds	2,273	-	2,273
Insurance broking creditors	(16,574)	-	(16,574)
Creditors	(239)	-	(239)
Taxation	-	(325)	(325)
	-	487	487

Heath Lambert Aviation - Washington			
	Assets at acquisition	Fair value adjustments	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000
Debtors	-	177	177
Taxation	-	(71)	(71)
	-	106	106

## 15 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement (continued)

### Assets and liabilities of businesses acquired - summary

	Heath Lambert Aviation Virginia £'000	Heath Lambert Aviation Washington £'000	Heath Lambert Aviation UK £'000	Other business £'000	2004 £'000	2003 £'000
Tangible fixed assets	80	-	-	-	<b>80</b>	322
Investment in associated undertakings	-	-	-	(175)	<b>(175)</b>	-
Insurance broking debts	14,441	-	-	123	<b>14,564</b>	701
Debtors	819	177	-	14	<b>1,010</b>	250
Cash at bank	12	-	-	808	<b>820</b>	1
Cash at bank - insurance broking funds	2,273	-	-	-	<b>2,273</b>	367
Insurance broking creditors	(16,574)	-	-	(180)	<b>(16,754)</b>	(514)
Creditors	(239)	-	-	(378)	<b>(617)</b>	(307)
Taxation	(325)	(71)	-	(31)	<b>(427)</b>	-
Finance leases	-	-	(29)	-	<b>(29)</b>	-
Provision for liabilities and charges	-	-	(2,300)	-	<b>(2,300)</b>	(1,090)
Minority interests	-	-	-	(175)	<b>(175)</b>	2,038
	487	106	(2,329)	6	<b>(1,730)</b>	1,768
Goodwill	1,534	886	2,329	1,463	<b>6,212</b>	4,279
Cost of acquisition	2,021	992	-	1,469	<b>4,482</b>	6,047
<b>Cost of acquisition comprised</b>						
Cash	2,021	-	-	1,469	<b>3,490</b>	5,719
Deferred consideration	-	992	-	-	<b>992</b>	328
	2,021	992	-	1,469	<b>4,482</b>	6,047

Except as disclosed above, all assets and liabilities are stated at their fair value, no adjustment has been made to their book value.

During the period a total amount of £41,025,000 (2003: nil) was paid in respect of deferred consideration arising on acquisitions completed in 2003. The total cash payment made in the period in respect of acquisitions is therefore £44,515,000 (2003: £5,719,000).

# SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Please see our Group website [www.jltgroup.com](http://www.jltgroup.com) for information about the Group and other shareholder information, including share price updates and a video of our most recent presentation to analysts made on 28th July 2004.

Using the website shareholders can also register to receive by email copies of future JLT press releases, including results announcements, on the day they are released.

**Secretary and registered office:**

David Hickman FCIS  
6 Crutched Friars  
London EC3N 2PH  
Tel: 020 7528 4444  
Fax: 020 7528 4185  
Company Registration Number: 1679424

**Stockbrokers**

HSBC Bank plc  
8 Canada Square  
London E14 5HQ  
Tel: 020 7991 8888

Cazenove & Co. Ltd  
20 Moorgate  
London EC2R 6DA  
Tel: 020 7588 2828

**Registrars and transfer office:**

Capita Registrars  
The Registry  
34 Beckenham Road  
Beckenham  
Kent BR3 4TU  
Tel: 0870 162 3100  
Fax: 020 8639 2342  
[www.capitaregistrars.com](http://www.capitaregistrars.com)

**Financial calendar**

1st September 2004 - Ex-dividend date  
3rd September 2004 - Record date  
11th October 2004 - Interim dividend payable  
February 2005 - Final results announcement  
April 2005 - Final dividend payable  
April 2005 - Next AGM

# **INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO JARDINE LLOYD THOMPSON GROUP PLC**

Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004

## **Introduction**

We have been instructed by the Group to review the financial information which comprises profit and loss account, the balance sheet, the cash flow statement, the statement of total recognised gains and losses, and the related notes. We have read the other information contained in the interim report and considered whether it contains any apparent mis-statements or material inconsistencies with the financial information.

## **Directors' responsibilities**

The interim report, including the financial information contained therein, is the responsibility of, and has been approved by the directors. The directors are responsible for preparing the interim report in accordance with the Listing Rules of the Financial Services Authority which require that the accounting policies and presentation applied to the interim figures should be consistent with those applied in preparing the preceding annual accounts except where any changes, and the reasons for them, are disclosed.

## **Review work performed**

We conducted our review in accordance with guidance contained in Bulletin 1999/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the United Kingdom. A review consists principally of making enquiries of Group management and applying analytical procedures to the financial information and underlying financial data and, based thereon, assessing whether the accounting policies and presentation have been consistently applied unless otherwise disclosed. A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and verification of assets, liabilities and transactions. It is substantially less in scope than an audit performed in accordance with United Kingdom Auditing Standards and therefore provides a lower level of assurance than an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion on the financial information. This report, including the conclusion, has been prepared for and only for the Group for the purpose of the Listing Rules of the Financial Services Authority and for no other purpose. We do not, in producing this report, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

# **INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO JARDINE LLOYD THOMPSON GROUP PLC**

**Unaudited results for the six months ended 30th June 2004**

## **Review conclusion**

On the basis of our review we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial information as presented for the six months ended 30th June 2004.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Accountants and

Registered Auditors

London

28th July 2004

## **Notes:**

- a) The maintenance and integrity of the Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group plc website is the responsibility of the directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the interim report since it was initially presented on the website.
- b) Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial information may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.



**REGISTERED OFFICE**

**JARDINE LLOYD THOMPSON GROUP PLC**  
**6 CRUTCHED FRIARS**  
**LONDON**  
**EC3N 2PH**  
**T (0)20 7528 4444**  
**F (0)20 7528 4185**  
**[www.jltgroup.com](http://www.jltgroup.com)**

**COMPANY REGISTRATION**  
**NUMBER 1679424**